RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % % * % *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, OR DESIGNEE, TO
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS FOR
AN EVALUATION OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION
PROGRAM FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2023, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024, IN
A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $224,220

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, to promote public safety, the County of San Mateo has established

the San Mateo County Gun Violence Prevention Program; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo Gun Violence Prevention Program is a collaborative
effort of law enforcement, the San Mateo Superior Court, and the District Attorney’s
Office to enforce unlawful firearm possession laws more effectively, in the interest of

reducing gun violence in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Gun Violence Prevention Program is designed to include
development of ongoing evaluation of performance metrics; and

WHEREAS, the University of California, Davis Violence Prevention Research
Program is a national leader in research on the nature, causes, consequences, and
prevention of violence, especially gun violence; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to contract with the University of California, Davis
Violence Prevention Research Program for and for an evaluation of the San Mateo
County Gun Violence Prevention Program to determine, among other things, whether it
is producing the desired public safety outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a draft of an agreement for an

eighteen--month evaluation with a fiscal obligation not to exceed $224,220 and the



agreement will be negotiated and finalized in a form acceptable to the Contractor and

the County Attorney and executed by the County Executive or Designee.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the
Board of Supervisors by adoption of this resolution hereby authorizes the County
Executive or Designee to execute an agreement with the University of California, Davis
for an evaluation of the San Mateo County Gun Violence Prevention Program, in a form
substantially similar to the draft agreement and approved by the County Attorney, and in

an amount not to exceed $224,220.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive or Designee is
authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal
obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term
and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or

revised fiscal provisions.

* *x * * % *



